



Javier Arambula
Manager, Federal Regulation

Mail Station 9712
P.O. Box 53999
Phoenix, AZ 85072-3999
Tel 602-250-2497
Javier.Arambula@aps.com

April 14, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, DC 20426

Re: *Arizona Public Service Company*, Docket No. ER15-____
Filing of Non-Substantive OATT Tariff Revisions

Dear Secretary Bose:

Pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act¹ ("FPA") and Part 35 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission" or "FERC") regulations,² Arizona Public Service Company ("APS") hereby submits proposed non-substantive revisions to its Open Access Transmission Tariff ("OATT"). The proposed changes do not alter any rates, terms or conditions of service previously approved by the Commission.

I. COMMUNICATIONS

The names and addresses of the persons upon whom all communications concerning this proceeding should be served are as follows:

Javier Arambula
Manager, Federal Regulation
Arizona Public Service Company
400 North 5th Street
Mail Station 9712
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Tel: (602) 250-2497
Email: Javier.Arambula@aps.com

Jennifer L. Spina
Associate General Counsel
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
400 North 5th Street
Mail Station 8695
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Tel: (602) 250-3626
Email: Jennifer.Spina@pinnaclewest.com

II. BACKGROUND OF FILING PARTY

APS, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Pinnacle West Capital Corporation ("PWCC"), is a vertically-integrated public utility doing business under the laws of the State of Arizona. APS is engaged in the business of generating, transmitting and distributing electricity to eleven of Arizona's fifteen counties. APS serves more than one million retail electric customers in Arizona, and participates in wholesale markets throughout the West. APS provides transmission service pursuant to its Commission-approved

¹ 16 U.S.C. § 824d.

² 18 C.F.R. Part 35 (2013).

Honorable Kimberly D. Bose
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
April 14, 2015
Page 2 of 3

Open Access Transmission Tariff ("OATT") and owns facilities used for the sale and transmission of electric energy in interstate commerce. In addition, APS is authorized to sell wholesale power at both market-based rates (subject to certain restrictions) and cost-based rates. APS is also a transmission customer, taking service under its OATT as well as under the transmission tariffs of other transmission providers in the West. APS is registered with the North American Electric Reliability Corporation ("NERC") for purposes of compliance with the Electric Reliability Standards and performs twelve (12) of the possible fourteen (14) registered NERC functions.³

III. DESCRIPTION OF THE FILING

The proposed non-substantive changes provide APS with a pro forma means to charge for its Schedule 10, Generator Imbalance Service, as applicable, to its customers. Currently, if it is necessary to provide a customer with Generator Imbalance Service, APS must submit a non-conforming service agreement with the Commission. These changes would eliminate that need. APS has added Schedule 10 into the ancillary services charges section of Attachment A, Attachment A-1, Attachment F, and Attachment J. APS also included additional lines in the subsections of section 7 of Attachment J for consistency.

IV. CONTENTS OF FILING

1. This transmittal letter;
2. Clean tariff sheets reflecting revisions to Attachment A, Attachment A-1, Attachment F, and Attachment J of APS's OATT; and
3. Red-lined tariff sheets of APS's attachments and sections.

V. SERVICE

A copy of this filing has been posted on OASIS.

³ APS is currently registered with NERC as a Balancing Authority, Transmission Operator, Transmission Owners, Transmission Planner, Transmission Service Provider, Planning Authority, Generation Operator, Generation Owner, Resource Planner, Purchasing Selling Entity, Load Serving Entity and Distribution Provider.

Honorable Kimberly D. Bose
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
April 14, 2015
Page 3 of 3

VI. CONCLUSION

This ministerial filing makes no substantive modifications to APS's OATT. APS respectfully requests that the Commission accept the proposed tariff revisions to its OATT to be effective June 14, 2015, after 60 days full notice pursuant to §35.3(a)(1) of the Commission's regulations.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "J. Arambula", is positioned below the text "Respectfully submitted,".

Javier Arambula
Manager, Federal Regulation

Contract No.: _____

ATTACHMENT A

Form Of Service Agreement For Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

1.0 This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into, by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "the Transmission Provider"), and _____ ("Transmission Customer").

2.0 The Transmission Customer has been determined by APS to have a Completed Application for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service under the Tariff.

If the Transmission Customer requests "umbrella" type service, this Service Agreement provides an "umbrella" agreement for short-term firm point-to-point transmission service in accordance with provisions in Part II of APS' Open Access Transmission Tariff.

Requests for specific short-term firm transmission service shall be evaluated on an individual basis upon the Transmission Customer providing APS the information regarding each requested transaction as set forth in Sections 18.2.1 and 18.2.3 - 18.2.7 (inclusive) of the Transmission Tariff. Requests for specific Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service transactions must be submitted on the Transmission Provider's OASIS.

3.0 Service under this agreement shall commence on the later of (1) the requested service commencement date, or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed, or (3) such other date as it is permitted to become effective by the Commission. With respect to requests for blanket authorization for Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be three (3) years from the date referenced in Section 1.0, at which time Transmission Customer must provide notice to Transmission Provider that Transmission Customer would like to renew this agreement for an additional three (3) year term. With respect to Long-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be mutually agreed to between the parties and included in the Specifications sheet attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, service under this agreement shall terminate on such date as mutually agreed upon by the parties.

4.0 APS agrees to provide and the Transmission Customer agrees to take and pay for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part II of the Tariff and this Service Agreement.

5.0 Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below.

Contract No.: _____

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Transmission Customer:

6.0 The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, the specific Point-to-Point Transmission Service Products offered by Transmission Provider and identified in Attachment M.

Contract No.: _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Contract No.: _____

Specifications For Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point
Transmission Service

1.0 Term of Transaction: _____

Start Date: _____

Termination Date: _____

2.0 Description of capacity and energy to be transmitted by Transmission Provider including the electric Control Area in which the transaction originates. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary.)

3.0 Point(s) of Receipt: _____

Delivering Party: _____

4.0 Point(s) of Delivery: _____

Receiving Party: _____

5.0 Maximum amount of capacity and energy to be transmitted (Reserved Capacity):

6.0 Designation of party(ies) subject to reciprocal service obligation:

7.0 Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service:

Contract No.: _____

8.0 Service under this Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)

8.1 Transmission Charge:

8.2 System Impact and/or Facilities Study Charge(s):

8.3 Direct Assignment Facilities Charges:

8.3.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Charge: _____

8.3.2 _____

8.3.3 _____

8.3.4 _____

8.3.5 _____

8.4 Ancillary Services Charges:

8.4.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services: As per Schedule 1

8.4.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation: As Per Schedule 2

8.4.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service: As per Schedule 3

8.4.4 Energy Imbalance Services: As per Schedule 4

8.4.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service: As per Schedule 5

8.4.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service: As per Schedule 6

8.4.7 Generator Imbalance Service: As per Schedule 10

8.5 Other Services:

8.5.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Service: See 8.3.1 above

Contract No.: _____

ATTACHMENT A-1

Form of Service Agreement For The Resale, Reassignment Or Transfer Of Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

- 1.0 This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into, by and between _____ (“the Transmission Provider”), and _____ (“the Assignee”),
- 2.0 The Assignee has been determined by the Transmission Provider to be an Eligible Customer under the Tariff pursuant to which the transmission service rights to be transferred were originally obtained.
- 3.0 The terms and conditions for the transaction entered into under this Service Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Part II of the Transmission Provider’s Tariff, except for those terms and conditions negotiated by the Reseller, of the reassigned transmission capacity (pursuant to Section 23.1 of this Tariff) and the Assignee to include: contract effective and termination dates, the amount of reassigned capacity or energy, point(s) of receipt and delivery. Changes by the Assignee to the Reseller’s Points of Receipt and Points of Delivery will be subject to the provisions of Section 23.2 of this Tariff.
- 4.0 The Transmission Provider shall credit the Reseller for the price reflected in the Assignee’s Service Agreement or the associated OASIS schedule.
- 5.0 With respect to requests for blanket authorization for Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be three (3) years from the date referenced in Section 1.0, at which time Transmission Customer must provide notice to Transmission Provider that Transmission Customer would like to renew this agreement for an additional three (3) year term. With respect to other Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be mutually agreed to between the parties and included in the Specifications sheet attached hereto.
- 6.0 Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below.

Contract No.: _____

Transmission Provider:

Assignee:

7.0 The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, the specific Point-to-Point Transmission Service Products offered by Transmission Provider and identified in Attachment M.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

By: ___ ___ ___
Name Title Date

Assignee:

By: ___ ___ ___
Name Title Date

Contract No.: _____

Specifications For The Resale, Reassignment Or Transfer of
Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

1.0 Term of Transaction: _____

Start Date: _____

Termination Date: _____

2.0 Description of capacity and energy to be transmitted by Transmission Provider including the electric Control Area in which the transaction originates.

3.0 Point(s) of Receipt: _____

Delivering Party: _____

4.0 Point(s) of Delivery: _____

Receiving Party: _____

5.0 Maximum amount of reassigned capacity:

6.0 Designation of party(ies) subject to reciprocal service obligation:

7.0 Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service:

Contract No.: _____

8.0 Service under this Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)

8.1 Transmission Charge:

8.2 System Impact and/or Facilities Study Charge(s):

8.3 Direct Assignment Facilities Charges:

8.3.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Charge: _____

8.4 Ancillary Services Charges:

8.4.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services: As per Schedule 1

8.4.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation: As Per Schedule 2

8.4.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service: As per Schedule 3

8.4.4 Energy Imbalance Services: As per Schedule 4

8.4.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service: As per Schedule 5

8.4.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service: As per Schedule 6

8.4.7 Generator Imbalance Service: As per Schedule 10

8.5 Other Services:

8.5.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Service: See 8.3.1 above

9.0 Name of Reseller of the reassigned transmission capacity:

ATTACHMENT F

Service Agreement For Network Integration Transmission Service

1. This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "Transmission Provider"), an Arizona public service corporation, and _____ ("Transmission Customer").
2. Transmission Customer has been determined by Transmission Provider to be a Transmission Customer under Part III of this Tariff and has submitted a Completed Application for Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with Section 29.2 of this Tariff.
3. Transmission Customer has executed a Network Operating Agreement with APS.
4. Service under this Service Agreement shall commence on the later of (1) _____ or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed. Service under this Service Agreement shall terminate on _____.
5. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part III of this Tariff, this Service Agreement, and the Network Operating Agreement, as they may be amended from time to time.

Exhibit 1 to this Service Agreement lists initial Network Resources, Network Loads, points of interconnection between Transmission Customer's facilities and Transmission Provider's Transmission System, and Transmission Customer's initial Load Ratio Share.

6. The Network Customer's Load Ratio Share and Monthly Demand Charge shall change each month that another Network Customer initiates service or leaves the system. At the end of the subsequent summer period (June through September), the revised Load Ratio Share for the summer period shall be used to compute the billing adjustment to be made for each month the Network Customer's Monthly Demand Charge was based on a different Load Ratio Share.
7. Network Customers commencing transmission service in the non-summer (October through May) period, and who have no recent summer period (June through September) load history, shall pay a Monthly Demand Charge based on a "Preliminary Load Ratio Share" calculated on a progressive four month rolling average basis beginning with their first month of service. The Preliminary Load Ratio Share will change each month that another Network Customer initiates service or leaves the system. Upon the conclusion of the Network Customer's initial full summer period of service, appropriate billing adjustments will be made to each month for which the Network Customer's Monthly Demand Charge was based on a Preliminary Load Ratio Share.

8. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for the services, as indicated below:

8.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service:

8.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service:

8.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service:

8.4 Energy Imbalance Service:

8.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service:

8.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service:

8.7 Distribution Wheeling Service:

8.8 Details of charges for all applicable redispatch costs:

8.9 Generator Imbalance Service:

9. Any notice or request, other than requests to schedule specific transactions, made to or by either Party regarding this Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below:

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Prescheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1361

Real Time Scheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1318

Transmission Customer:

10. The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

11. Payments for Network Integration Transmission Service provided to Transmission Customer by Transmission Provider under this Agreement shall be sent to the name and address indicated on the bill provided to Transmission Customer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

ATTACHMENT J

Service Agreement For Retail Network Integration Transmission Service

1. This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "Transmission Provider"), an Arizona public service corporation, and _____ ("Transmission Customer").
2. Transmission Customer has been determined by APS to be a Transmission Customer under Part IV of this Tariff and has submitted a Completed Application for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with Section 37.2 of this Tariff.
3. Transmission Customer/ has executed a Retail Network Operating Agreement with APS.
4. Service under this Service Agreement shall commence on the later of (1) _____
or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed. Service under this Service Agreement shall terminate on _____
5. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part IV of this Tariff, this Service Agreement, and the Retail Network Operating Agreement, as they may be amended from time to time.

Changes in a Scheduling Coordinator's Retail Network Loads shall be processed in accordance with the Direct Access Service Request provisions of Attachment L.
6. To accommodate retail access, the Scheduling Coordinators shall compensate APS for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service a monthly charge based on the summed total of the individual monthly charges applicable to each of the Scheduling Coordinator's aggregated individual customers.
7. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for the services, as indicated below:

7.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service:

7.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service:

7.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service:

7.4 Energy Imbalance Service:

7.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service:

7.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service:

7.7 Details of charges for all applicable redispatch costs.

7.8 Generator Imbalance Service:

8. Any notice or request, other than requests to schedule specific transactions, made to or by either Party regarding this Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below:

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Prescheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1361

Real Time Scheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1318

Transmission Customer:

9. The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
10. Payments for Network Integration Transmission Service provided to Transmission Customer by Transmission Provider under this Agreement shall be sent to the name and address indicated on the bill provided to Transmission Customer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Contract No.: _____

ATTACHMENT A

Form Of Service Agreement For Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

1.0 This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into, by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "the Transmission Provider"), and _____ ("Transmission Customer").

2.0 The Transmission Customer has been determined by APS to have a Completed Application for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service under the Tariff.

If the Transmission Customer requests "umbrella" type service, this Service Agreement provides an "umbrella" agreement for short-term firm point-to-point transmission service in accordance with provisions in Part II of APS' Open Access Transmission Tariff.

Requests for specific short-term firm transmission service shall be evaluated on an individual basis upon the Transmission Customer providing APS the information regarding each requested transaction as set forth in Sections 18.2.1 and 18.2.3 - 18.2.7 (inclusive) of the Transmission Tariff. Requests for specific Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service transactions must be submitted on the Transmission Provider's OASIS.

3.0 Service under this agreement shall commence on the later of (1) the requested service commencement date, or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed, or (3) such other date as it is permitted to become effective by the Commission. With respect to requests for blanket authorization for Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be three (3) years from the date referenced in Section 1.0, at which time Transmission Customer must provide notice to Transmission Provider that Transmission Customer would like to renew this agreement for an additional three (3) year term. With respect to Long-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be mutually agreed to between the parties and included in the Specifications sheet attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, service under this agreement shall terminate on such date as mutually agreed upon by the parties.

4.0 APS agrees to provide and the Transmission Customer agrees to take and pay for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part II of the Tariff and this Service Agreement.

5.0 Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below.

Contract No.: _____

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Transmission Customer:

6.0 The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, the specific Point-to-Point Transmission Service Products offered by Transmission Provider and identified in Attachment M.

Contract No.: _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Contract No.: _____

Specifications For Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point
Transmission Service

1.0 Term of Transaction: _____

Start Date: _____

Termination Date: _____

2.0 Description of capacity and energy to be transmitted by Transmission Provider including the electric Control Area in which the transaction originates. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary.)

3.0 Point(s) of Receipt: _____

Delivering Party: _____

4.0 Point(s) of Delivery: _____

Receiving Party: _____

5.0 Maximum amount of capacity and energy to be transmitted (Reserved Capacity):

6.0 Designation of party(ies) subject to reciprocal service obligation:

7.0 Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service:

Contract No.: _____

8.0 Service under this Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)

8.1 Transmission Charge:

8.2 System Impact and/or Facilities Study Charge(s):

8.3 Direct Assignment Facilities Charges:

8.3.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Charge: _____

8.3.2 _____

8.3.3 _____

8.3.4 _____

8.3.5 _____

8.4 Ancillary Services Charges:

8.4.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services: As per Schedule 1

8.4.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation: As Per Schedule 2

8.4.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service: As per Schedule 3

8.4.4 Energy Imbalance Services: As per Schedule 4

8.4.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service: As per Schedule 5

8.4.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service: As per Schedule 6

8.4.7 Generator Imbalance Service: As per Schedule 10

8.5 Other Services:

8.5.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Service: See 8.3.1 above

Contract No.: _____

ATTACHMENT A-1

Form of Service Agreement For The Resale, Reassignment Or Transfer Of Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

- 1.0 This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into, by and between _____ (“the Transmission Provider”), and _____ (“the Assignee”),
- 2.0 The Assignee has been determined by the Transmission Provider to be an Eligible Customer under the Tariff pursuant to which the transmission service rights to be transferred were originally obtained.
- 3.0 The terms and conditions for the transaction entered into under this Service Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Part II of the Transmission Provider’s Tariff, except for those terms and conditions negotiated by the Reseller, of the reassigned transmission capacity (pursuant to Section 23.1 of this Tariff) and the Assignee to include: contract effective and termination dates, the amount of reassigned capacity or energy, point(s) of receipt and delivery. Changes by the Assignee to the Reseller’s Points of Receipt and Points of Delivery will be subject to the provisions of Section 23.2 of this Tariff.
- 4.0 The Transmission Provider shall credit the Reseller for the price reflected in the Assignee’s Service Agreement or the associated OASIS schedule.
- 5.0 With respect to requests for blanket authorization for Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be three (3) years from the date referenced in Section 1.0, at which time Transmission Customer must provide notice to Transmission Provider that Transmission Customer would like to renew this agreement for an additional three (3) year term. With respect to other Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be mutually agreed to between the parties and included in the Specifications sheet attached hereto.
- 6.0 Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below.

Contract No.: _____

Transmission Provider:

Assignee:

7.0 The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, the specific Point-to-Point Transmission Service Products offered by Transmission Provider and identified in Attachment M.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

By: ___ ___ ___
Name Title Date

Assignee:

By: ___ ___ ___
Name Title Date

Contract No.: _____

Specifications For The Resale, Reassignment Or Transfer of
Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

1.0 Term of Transaction: _____

Start Date: _____

Termination Date: _____

2.0 Description of capacity and energy to be transmitted by Transmission Provider including the electric Control Area in which the transaction originates.

3.0 Point(s) of Receipt: _____

Delivering Party: _____

4.0 Point(s) of Delivery: _____

Receiving Party: _____

5.0 Maximum amount of reassigned capacity:

6.0 Designation of party(ies) subject to reciprocal service obligation:

7.0 Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service:

Contract No.: _____

8.0 Service under this Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)

8.1 Transmission Charge:

8.2 System Impact and/or Facilities Study Charge(s):

8.3 Direct Assignment Facilities Charges:

8.3.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Charge: _____

8.4 Ancillary Services Charges:

8.4.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services: As per Schedule 1

8.4.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation: As Per Schedule 2

8.4.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service: As per Schedule 3

8.4.4 Energy Imbalance Services: As per Schedule 4

8.4.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service: As per Schedule 5

8.4.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service: As per Schedule 6

8.4.7 Generator Imbalance Service: As per Schedule 10

8.5 Other Services:

8.5.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Service: See 8.3.1 above

9.0 Name of Reseller of the reassigned transmission capacity:

ATTACHMENT F

Service Agreement For Network Integration Transmission Service

1. This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "Transmission Provider"), an Arizona public service corporation, and _____ ("Transmission Customer").
2. Transmission Customer has been determined by Transmission Provider to be a Transmission Customer under Part III of this Tariff and has submitted a Completed Application for Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with Section 29.2 of this Tariff.
3. Transmission Customer has executed a Network Operating Agreement with APS.
4. Service under this Service Agreement shall commence on the later of (1) _____ or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed. Service under this Service Agreement shall terminate on _____.
5. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part III of this Tariff, this Service Agreement, and the Network Operating Agreement, as they may be amended from time to time.

Exhibit 1 to this Service Agreement lists initial Network Resources, Network Loads, points of interconnection between Transmission Customer's facilities and Transmission Provider's Transmission System, and Transmission Customer's initial Load Ratio Share.

6. The Network Customer's Load Ratio Share and Monthly Demand Charge shall change each month that another Network Customer initiates service or leaves the system. At the end of the subsequent summer period (June through September), the revised Load Ratio Share for the summer period shall be used to compute the billing adjustment to be made for each month the Network Customer's Monthly Demand Charge was based on a different Load Ratio Share.
7. Network Customers commencing transmission service in the non-summer (October through May) period, and who have no recent summer period (June through September) load history, shall pay a Monthly Demand Charge based on a "Preliminary Load Ratio Share" calculated on a progressive four month rolling average basis beginning with their first month of service. The Preliminary Load Ratio Share will change each month that another Network Customer initiates service or leaves the system. Upon the conclusion of the Network Customer's initial full summer period of service, appropriate billing adjustments will be made to each month for which the Network Customer's Monthly Demand Charge was based on a Preliminary Load Ratio Share.

8. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for the services, as indicated below:

8.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service:

8.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service:

8.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service:

8.4 Energy Imbalance Service:

8.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service:

8.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service:

8.7 Distribution Wheeling Service:

8.8 Details of charges for all applicable redispatch costs:

8.9 Generator Imbalance Service:

9. Any notice or request, other than requests to schedule specific transactions, made to or by either Party regarding this Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below:

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Prescheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1361

Real Time Scheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1318

Transmission Customer:

10. The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

11. Payments for Network Integration Transmission Service provided to Transmission Customer by Transmission Provider under this Agreement shall be sent to the name and address indicated on the bill provided to Transmission Customer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

ATTACHMENT J

Service Agreement For Retail Network Integration Transmission Service

1. This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "Transmission Provider"), an Arizona public service corporation, and _____ ("Transmission Customer").
2. Transmission Customer has been determined by APS to be a Transmission Customer under Part IV of this Tariff and has submitted a Completed Application for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with Section 37.2 of this Tariff.
3. Transmission Customer/ has executed a Retail Network Operating Agreement with APS.
4. Service under this Service Agreement shall commence on the later of (1) _____ or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed. Service under this Service Agreement shall terminate on _____
5. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part IV of this Tariff, this Service Agreement, and the Retail Network Operating Agreement, as they may be amended from time to time.

Changes in a Scheduling Coordinator's Retail Network Loads shall be processed in accordance with the Direct Access Service Request provisions of Attachment L.
6. To accommodate retail access, the Scheduling Coordinators shall compensate APS for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service a monthly charge based on the summed total of the individual monthly charges applicable to each of the Scheduling Coordinator's aggregated individual customers.
7. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for the services, as indicated below:

7.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service:

7.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service:

7.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service:

7.4 Energy Imbalance Service:

7.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service:

7.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service:

7.7 Details of charges for all applicable redispatch costs.

7.8 Generator Imbalance Service:

8. Any notice or request, other than requests to schedule specific transactions, made to or by either Party regarding this Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below:

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Prescheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1361

Real Time Scheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1318

Transmission Customer:

9. The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
10. Payments for Network Integration Transmission Service provided to Transmission Customer by Transmission Provider under this Agreement shall be sent to the name and address indicated on the bill provided to Transmission Customer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

FERC rendition of the electronically filed tariff records in Docket No. ER15-01500-000

Filing Data:

CID: C001436

Filing Title: OATT Non-substantive Revisions

Company Filing Identifier: 343

Type of Filing Code: 10

Associated Filing Identifier:

Tariff Title: FERC Electric Tariff, Volume No. 2

Tariff ID: 11

Payment Confirmation:

Suspension Motion:

Tariff Record Data:

Record Content Description, Tariff Record Title, Record Version Number, Option Code:

Attachment A, Attachment A, Form of Service Agreement for Firm PTP Trans., 4.0.0, A

Record Narrative Name: Form of Service Agreement for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

Tariff Record ID: 63

Tariff Record Collation Value: 310690000 Tariff Record Parent Identifier: 0

Proposed Date: 2015-06-14

Priority Order: 530

Record Change Type: CHANGE

Record Content Type: 1

Associated Filing Identifier:

Contract No.: _____

ATTACHMENT A

Form Of Service Agreement For Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

1.0 This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into, by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "the Transmission Provider"), and _____ ("Transmission Customer").

2.0 The Transmission Customer has been determined by APS to have a Completed Application for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service under the Tariff.

If the Transmission Customer requests "umbrella" type service, this Service Agreement provides an "umbrella" agreement for short-term firm point-to-point transmission service in accordance with provisions in Part II of APS' Open Access Transmission Tariff.

Requests for specific short-term firm transmission service shall be evaluated on an individual basis upon the Transmission Customer providing APS the information regarding each requested transaction as set forth in Sections 18.2.1 and 18.2.3 - 18.2.7 (inclusive) of the Transmission Tariff. Requests for specific Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service transactions must be submitted on the Transmission Provider's OASIS.

3.0 Service under this agreement shall commence on the later of (1) the requested service commencement date, or (2) the date on which construction of any

Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed, or (3) such other date as it is permitted to become effective by the Commission. With respect to requests for blanket authorization for Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be three (3) years from the date referenced in Section 1.0, at which time Transmission Customer must provide notice to Transmission Provider that Transmission Customer would like to renew this agreement for an additional three (3) year term. With respect to Long-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be mutually agreed to between the parties and included in the Specifications sheet attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, service under this agreement shall terminate on such date as mutually agreed upon by the parties.

4.0 APS agrees to provide and the Transmission Customer agrees to take and pay for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part II of the Tariff and this Service Agreement.

5.0 Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below.

Contract No.: _____

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Transmission Customer:

6.0 The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, the specific Point-to-Point Transmission Service Products offered by Transmission Provider and identified in Attachment M.

Contract No.: _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Contract No.: _____

Specifications For Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point
Transmission Service

1.0 Term of Transaction: _____

Start Date: _____

Termination Date: _____

2.0 Description of capacity and energy to be transmitted by Transmission Provider including the electric Control Area in which the transaction originates. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary.)

3.0 Point(s) of Receipt: _____

Delivering Party: _____

4.0 Point(s) of Delivery: _____

Receiving Party: _____

5.0 Maximum amount of capacity and energy to be transmitted (Reserved Capacity):

6.0 Designation of party(ies) subject to reciprocal service obligation:

7.0 Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service:

Contract No.: _____

8.0 Service under this Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)

8.1 Transmission Charge:

8.2 System Impact and/or Facilities Study Charge(s):

8.3 Direct Assignment Facilities Charges:

8.3.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Charge: _____

8.3.2 _____

8.3.3 _____

8.3.4 _____

8.3.5 _____

8.4 Ancillary Services Charges:

8.4.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services: As per Schedule 1

8.4.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation: As Per Schedule 2

8.4.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service: As per Schedule 3

8.4.4 Energy Imbalance Services: As per Schedule 4

8.4.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service: As per Schedule 5

8.4.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service: As per Schedule 6

8.4.7 Generator Imbalance Service: As per Schedule 10

8.5 Other Services:

8.5.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Service: See 8.3.1 above

Tariff Record Collation Value: 315685000 Tariff Record Parent Identifier: 0
Proposed Date: 2015-06-14
Priority Order: 530
Record Change Type: CHANGE
Record Content Type: 1
Associated Filing Identifier:

Contract No.: _____

ATTACHMENT A-1

Form of Service Agreement For The Resale, Reassignment Or Transfer Of Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

- 1.0 This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into, by and between _____ (“the Transmission Provider”), and _____ (“the Assignee”),
- 2.0 The Assignee has been determined by the Transmission Provider to be an Eligible Customer under the Tariff pursuant to which the transmission service rights to be transferred were originally obtained.
- 3.0 The terms and conditions for the transaction entered into under this Service Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Part II of the Transmission Provider’s Tariff, except for those terms and conditions negotiated by the Reseller, of the reassigned transmission capacity (pursuant to Section 23.1 of this Tariff) and the Assignee to include: contract effective and termination dates, the amount of reassigned capacity or energy, point(s) of receipt and delivery. Changes by the Assignee to the Reseller’s Points of Receipt and Points of Delivery will be subject to the provisions of Section 23.2 of this Tariff.
- 4.0 The Transmission Provider shall credit the Reseller for the price reflected in the Assignee’s Service Agreement or the associated OASIS schedule.
- 5.0 With respect to requests for blanket authorization for Short-Term Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be three (3) years from the date referenced in Section 1.0, at which time Transmission Customer must provide notice to Transmission Provider that Transmission Customer would like to renew this agreement for an additional three (3) year term. With respect to other Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service, the term of this agreement shall be mutually agreed to between the parties and included in the Specifications sheet attached hereto.
- 6.0 Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below.

Contract No.: _____

Transmission Provider:

Assignee:

7.0 The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, the specific Point-to-Point Transmission Service Products offered by Transmission Provider and identified in Attachment M.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

By: _____
Name Title Date

Assignee:

By: _____
Name Title Date

Contract No.: _____

Specifications For The Resale, Reassignment Or Transfer of
Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

1.0 Term of Transaction: _____

Start Date: _____

Termination Date: _____

2.0 Description of capacity and energy to be transmitted by Transmission Provider including the electric Control Area in which the transaction originates.

3.0 Point(s) of Receipt: _____

Delivering Party: _____

4.0 Point(s) of Delivery: _____

Receiving Party: _____

5.0 Maximum amount of reassigned capacity:

6.0 Designation of party(ies) subject to reciprocal service obligation:

7.0 Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service:

Contract No.: _____

8.0 Service under this Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)

8.1 Transmission Charge:

8.2 System Impact and/or Facilities Study Charge(s):

8.3 Direct Assignment Facilities Charges:

8.3.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Charge: _____

8.4 Ancillary Services Charges:

8.4.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services: As per Schedule 1

8.4.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation: As Per Schedule 2

8.4.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service: As per Schedule 3

8.4.4 Energy Imbalance Services: As per Schedule 4

8.4.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service: As per Schedule 5

8.4.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service: As per Schedule 6

8.4.7 Generator Imbalance Service: As per Schedule 10

8.5 Other Services:

8.5.1 Local Distribution Facilities Wheeling Service: See 8.3.1 above

9.0 Name of Reseller of the reassigned transmission capacity:

Attachment F, Attachment F, Service Agreement for NITS, 3.0.0, A
Record Narrative Name: Service Agreement for Network Integration Transmission Service
Tariff Record ID: 77
Tariff Record Collation Value: 380620000 Tariff Record Parent Identifier: 0
Proposed Date: 2015-06-14
Priority Order: 520
Record Change Type: CHANGE
Record Content Type: 1
Associated Filing Identifier:

ATTACHMENT F

Service Agreement For Network Integration Transmission Service

1. This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "Transmission Provider"), an Arizona public service corporation, and _____ ("Transmission Customer").
2. Transmission Customer has been determined by Transmission Provider to be a Transmission Customer under Part III of this Tariff and has submitted a Completed Application for Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with Section 29.2 of this Tariff.
3. Transmission Customer has executed a Network Operating Agreement with APS.
4. Service under this Service Agreement shall commence on the later of (1) _____ or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed. Service under this Service Agreement shall terminate on _____.
5. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part III of this Tariff, this Service Agreement, and the Network Operating Agreement, as they may be amended from time to time.

Exhibit 1 to this Service Agreement lists initial Network Resources, Network Loads, points of interconnection between Transmission Customer's facilities and Transmission Provider's Transmission System, and Transmission Customer's initial Load Ratio Share.

6. The Network Customer's Load Ratio Share and Monthly Demand Charge shall change

each month that another Network Customer initiates service or leaves the system. At the end of the subsequent summer period (June through September), the revised Load Ratio Share for the summer period shall be used to compute the billing adjustment to be made for each month the Network Customer's Monthly Demand Charge was based on a different Load Ratio Share.

7. Network Customers commencing transmission service in the non-summer (October through May) period, and who have no recent summer period (June through September) load history, shall pay a Monthly Demand Charge based on a "Preliminary Load Ratio Share" calculated on a progressive four month rolling average basis beginning with their first month of service. The Preliminary Load Ratio Share will change each month that another Network Customer initiates service or leaves the system. Upon the conclusion of the Network Customer's initial full summer period of service, appropriate billing adjustments will be made to each month for which the Network Customer's Monthly Demand Charge was based on a Preliminary Load Ratio Share.

8. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for the services, as indicated below:

- 8.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service:

- 8.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service:

- 8.3 Regulation and Frequency Response Service:

- 8.4 Energy Imbalance Service:

8.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service:

8.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service:

8.7 Distribution Wheeling Service:

8.8 Details of charges for all applicable redispatch costs:

8.9 Generator Imbalance Service:

9. Any notice or request, other than requests to schedule specific transactions, made to or by either Party regarding this Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below:

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Prescheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1361

Real Time Scheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1318

Transmission Customer:

10. The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

11. Payments for Network Integration Transmission Service provided to Transmission Customer by Transmission Provider under this Agreement shall be sent to the name and address indicated on the bill provided to Transmission Customer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature:

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Transmission Customer:

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Record Content Description, Tariff Record Title, Record Version Number, Option Code:
Attachment J, Attachment J, Service Agreement for Retail NITS, 2.0.0, A
Record Narrative Name: Service Agreement for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service
Tariff Record ID: 81
Tariff Record Collation Value: 400600000 Tariff Record Parent Identifier: 0
Proposed Date: 2015-06-14
Priority Order: 510
Record Change Type: CHANGE
Record Content Type: 1
Associated Filing Identifier:

ATTACHMENT J

Service Agreement For Retail Network Integration Transmission Service

1. This Service Agreement, dated as of _____, is entered into by and between Arizona Public Service Company ("APS" or "Transmission Provider"), an Arizona public service corporation, and _____ ("Transmission Customer").
2. Transmission Customer has been determined by APS to be a Transmission Customer under Part IV of this Tariff and has submitted a Completed Application for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with Section 37.2 of this Tariff.

3. Transmission Customer/ has executed a Retail Network Operating Agreement with APS.
4. Service under this Service Agreement shall commence on the later of (1)

_____ or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed. Service under this Service Agreement shall terminate on _____

5. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Part IV of this Tariff, this Service Agreement, and the Retail Network Operating Agreement, as they may be amended from time to time.

Changes in a Scheduling Coordinator's Retail Network Loads shall be processed in accordance with the Direct Access Service Request provisions of Attachment L.

6. To accommodate retail access, the Scheduling Coordinators shall compensate APS for Retail Network Integration Transmission Service a monthly charge based on the summed total of the individual monthly charges applicable to each of the Scheduling Coordinator's aggregated individual customers.
7. Transmission Provider shall provide and Transmission Customer shall take and pay for the services, as indicated below:

7.1 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service:

7.2 Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service:

7.3 _____
Regulation and Frequency Response Service:

7.4 Energy Imbalance Service:

7.5 Operating Reserve - Spinning Reserve Service:

7.6 Operating Reserve - Supplemental Reserve Service:

7.7 Details of charges for all applicable redispatch costs.

7.8 Generator Imbalance Service:

8. Any notice or request, other than requests to schedule specific transactions, made to or by either Party regarding this Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below:

Transmission Provider:

Mailing Address:

Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53933, Station 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3933

Overnight Mail:

Arizona Public Service Company
2121 W. Cheryl Drive, MS 3262
Phoenix, Arizona 85021

Prescheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1361

Real Time Scheduling Telephone No.: (602) 250-1318

Transmission Customer:

9. The Tariff is incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
10. Payments for Network Integration Transmission Service provided to Transmission Customer by Transmission Provider under this Agreement shall be sent to the name and address indicated on the bill provided to Transmission Customer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Service Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized officials.

Transmission Provider:

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Transmission Customer:

Signature:

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Document Content(s)

343-9fbce773-aeaa-4885-8e00-d20a49c1425e.PDF.....	1-3
Clean343-8b024c2f-3e36-417c-ad09-18b31554959e.PDF.....	4-20
Marked343-d066b42c-ac1c-4470-a7cb-d52af062b879.PDF.....	21-37
FERC GENERATED TARIFF FILING.RTF.....	38-57